
 

 

April 17, 2020 

Ref : APS/AIOCD/596/2020 

To, 

ALL OFFICE BEARERS / PRESIDENTS /SECRETARIES AND 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBERS OF AIOCD 

Sub :        Survey and Monitoring to ensure the availability of Critical Drugs for Management of the 

    Situation arising due to Pandemic Covid – 19 reg…. 

Sir, 

Please find enclosed letter alongwith list of Critical Drugs for Management of the situation arising 

due to Pandemic Covid – 19, by DCG(I), New Delhi.  

In this regard, please refer our previous letter no. APS/AIOCD/595/2020 dt 17
th

 April 2020, reg. 

Guidelines for Essential Drugs. 

Kindly circulate this letter for information to trade members & co operate. 

Thanking you, 

For The All India Organisation of Chemists & Druggists 

               

(J. S. Shinde)       (Rajiv Singhal)   

President     Hon Gen. Secretary 

 

Encl :  a/a 

 



 
 
April 17, 2020 
  
Ref : MSCDA/481/2020 
 

ALL THE OFFICE BEARERS / ZONAL OFFICE BEARERS &  
DISTRICT  PRESIDENTS/SECRETARIES 

OF THE M.S.C.D.A. 
 
Subject :  Survey and Monitoring to ensure the availability of Critical Drugs for Management of  
    the Situation arising due to Pandemic Covid – 19 reg…. 

 
Sir, 
  
Please find attached herewith the copies of circular received from AIOCD vide ref no. 
APS/AIOCD/595/2020 and APS/AIOCD/596/2020 dt. April 17, 2020 alongwith the list of Critical 
Drugs for Management of the situation arising due to Pandemic Covid – 19, by DCG(I), New Delhi.  
 
Kindly circulate the same amongst all your district members for their information.  
 

Thanking you 
 
Yours faithfully, 
For The MSCDA 

(J. S. SHINDE) 
PRESIDENT 
 



 

Dated: 17th April, 2020 
 
APS/595/AIOCD/2020 
 
To All Office Bearers, E C Members, 
President, Secretaries,  
All State Chemists Association  
 

Sub : Guidelines from Govt of India .. 
 

Dear Sir, 
 

We have received instructions from Govt of India to keep the sufficient stock of the medicines 
as per the list enclosed here with to fight with the Covid-19 situation ,  

So AIOCD is directed to enclose herewith a list of 55 drugs that may be required for 
ICU management of COVID-19 patients admitted to hospitals. In addition, a general list 
containing essential drugs that are projected to be required in the country during the 
following three-month period is also enclosed. 

  
2.       It is important to ensure availability of the drugs included in these two lists for effective 
management of the situation arising out of the pandemic. It would be appreciated if all 8.50 
lac members of AIOCD could take necessary steps to ensure sufficient availability of these 
drugs in the pharmacy stores. 
 
Please find the list herewith and circulate to all 8.50 lac members today by message/ whatseep in all 
districts groups , mail etc so that we can make available all drugs available to fight with Covid-19. 
 
``Corona Harega Desh Jeetaga``  
 
Encl: List of Medicines  
.   
 

Thanking you, 

For The All India Organisation of Chemists & Druggists 

   

(J. S. Shinde)       (Rajiv Singhal)   
    President                                Hon Gen. Secretary  



Essential drugs required for 3 months period for the whole country 

 

Nomenclature of the Medicine Strength 

Non Steroidal Anti-inflammatory Agents 
Paracetamol Tab 500mg 

Ibuprofen Tab 400mg 

Ibuprofen Tab 200mg 

Paracetamol syrup Oral liq 125mg /5ml 

Diclofenac Sodium Tab 50 mg 

Anti Bacterial Agents 

Albendazole 400mg 

Amoxycillin Cap 500mg 

Amoxycillin Syp 125mg/5ml 

Amoxycillin Cap 250mg 

Cap Ampicillin 500mg 

Ampicillin injection 500mg 

Azithromycin oral suspension 200mg/5ml 

Capsule Doxycycline 100mg 

Amoxicillin + clavulanic acid Injection 1.2 gm 

Cefoperazone sulbactum Injection 1.5 gm 

Meropenam Injection 1gm 

Pipercillin + Tazobactum Injection 4gm 

Ceftriaxone inj 1gm/vial 

Cephalexin tab/cap 250 mg 

Azithromycin Tab 500mg 

Ofloxacin tab 200mg 

Metronidazole tab 400mg 

Amoxicillin + clavulanic acid Cap (500mg+125mg) 

Amoxicillin + clavulanic acid 
powder for oral suspension(125mg+31.25/5ml) 

Cotrimoxazole (Trimethoprim + 
Sulphamethoxazole) 

Tablets  80 + 400 mg 

Cefixime powder for oral  suspension (100mg/5ml) 

Anti fungal drugs 

Clotrimazole Pessary 500mg 

Fluconazole Tab150 mg 

Antiviral drugs 

Acyclovir Tablet 400 mg 

Cardiovascular drugs 

Acetyl Salisylic acid Tablet 75 mg 

Amlodipine Tablet 5 mg 

Enalapril Tablet 5 mg 

Furosemide Tablet 40 mg 



MethylDopa tab 250mg 

Hydralazine Powder for Inj 20mg/amp 

Atenolol tab 50 mg 

Glyceral trinitrate tab 500mcg 

Atropine injection 1mg/ml 1 ml/ampoule 
Epinephrine (adrenaline), injection 1 mg/ml 1 ml/ampoule 

Dermatological drugs 

Povidine Iodine 10% , 200 ml bottle 

Miconazole oint 2% 

Silver sulfadiazine, cream 1% tube, 50 g 

Omeprazole tab 20mg 

Domperidone tab 10mg 

Ondansteron tab 4mg 

Antacid(Al hydroxide +Mg hydroxide) tab 

Dicyclomine tab 10mg 

Antiallergic medicine/medicine for anaphylaxis 

Cetrizine Hydrochloride tab 10mg 

Pheniramine Maleate 

Injection 22.75 mg / ml 

Hydrocortisone, powder for injection 100 mg (as 
sodium succinate) 

vial 

Prednisolone, tablet 5 mg tablet 

Medicine for respiratory tract 

Salbutamol tab 4mg 

Salbutabol inhaler 100mcg/dose 
Beclomethasone inhaler 100mcg/dose 
Etofylline+ Theophylline  Tab (84.3+25.3mg) 

Anticonvulsants/antiepileptics 

Carbamazepine, tablets (scored) 200 mg tablet 

Sodium Valproate tablet 200 mg 

Phenytoin Sodium Injection 50 mg/ml 

Diazepam, injection 5 mg/ml [controlled 
substance] 

2 ml/ampoule 

Magnesium sulfate, injection 500 mg/ml 10 ml/ampoule 

Hormones, other endocrine medicines and contraceptives 

Inj Intermediate-acting insulin, 100 IU/ml [cold chain] 10 ml/vial 
Inj Soluble insulin, injection 100 IU/ml [cold chain] 10 ml/vial 

Metformin tab 500mg 
Glimepride tab 2mg 
thyroxine 50 mcg 

Medicines affecting the blood 



Folic acid, tablets 5 mg tablet 
Heparin sodium, injection 5 000 IU/ml vial 5 ml 

Oxytocics 

Misoprostol, tablets 200 mcg tablet 
Oxytocin, injection 10 IU/ml [cold chain] ampoule 

Antianxiety medications 

Biperiden, tablets 2 mg tablet 

Diazepam, tablets 5 mg [controlled substance] tablet 

Fluoxetine, tablets 20 mg tablet 

Haloperidol, injection 5 mg/ml 1 ml/ampoule 

Haloperidol, tablets 5 mg tablet 

Antidiarrheoal agents 

ORS (oral rehydration salts) powder (10 x 200) 
Zinc sulfate, dispersible tabs 20 mg (10 x 1000) 

Solutions correcting water, electrolytes and acid-based disturbances 

Ringer’s lactate, injectable solution, with giving 
set and needle 

500 ml bag 

Glucose 5%, injectable solution, with giving set 
and needle 

500 ml bag 

Sodium Chloride 0.9% isotonic 

Vitamins  and Minerals 
Ferrous sulfate + folic acid, tablets 200 mg + 0.4 mg tablet 

Vitamin B Complex tablet 

Calcium + Vit D3 tablet (500 mg + 250 IU) 

Ascorbic acid, tablets 250 mg tablet 

Anesthetic/Analgesic agents 

Nitrous Oxide Inhalation 

Oxygen Inhalation 
Morphine 10mg/ml 1mg/ml 

Ketamine, injection 50 mg/ml 10 ml/vial 

Lidocaine, injection 1% 20 ml/vial 

Thiopentone Sodium S, T Injection  1 g powder 

Lignocaine Hydrochloride Topical Forms, 2-5%, 

Miscellaneous 

Activated Charcoal Oral, tab 250mg 

Specific antisnake venom injection 

Calcium gluconate 
inj 100mg/ml, 

10/ml/amp 

Anti Rabies Vaccine Inj 1ml/vial 

Anti rabies serum Inj 5000IU/2ml 

Ciprofloxacin Eye/ear drops 
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The following drugs may be needed for ICU
consumption)

management of patients of COVID - 19 if admitted to hospitai (ba^ed on

Sr.

No

Category of
Drug

Name of Drug

1

1

2

Vasopressors

Inj. Noradrenaline Img/ml _
'Inj. Vasopressin 5mg/mi

3
Inj. Dobutamine Img/m .
ini AdrBnslin© 1 rnQ/ml

4

5
Inj. Atropine Sulphate
1 mfl/ml

Arrhythmia
drugs/ ■
Emergency

cardiac drugs

6  ■
inj. Amiodarone 150ms___

7 Inj. Enalaprilat 1.25mg
~8 inj. Labetalol 5 mg/mL

nomi)

Analgesia/
Sedatives/
Muscle
ralaxants

1 V

Ini. Mida;7olam lOmg

10

11
Inj. Suxamethonium •
50mg/ml ,—

12
Ini. Fentanyl 50mcg/ml

Antibiotics/
Antimicrobial
Agents

13

' lnj.Amoxcillin/Clavulinic
Acid7i=in0ma/125mg)

hiT ini. Geftriaxone 1am _|



15

16

uz.
pl8^
19

inj. Meropenam 1nm
tnj. Targocid 40nmr| '
Inj. Vancomyfiin SOOmfl
Inj. Ciproftoxacin SOQma
Ini f ^
,"'j- v-^iMiutiuAac;in ouumc

Inj. LevofloxacinSOOma^
jnj. Cefotaxfme Iqm
I

20

21

22

23

24

nj. Artesun^fe 120ma
.Jnj-:Line2otfd600mrf

I

25

27

29

30

J1
32

"33
34

Nebulisafion

nj. Clindarnvnin 600ma
Inj. Metronidazole 500ma

26

Other Drugs"

Salbutamol Respiratory
Solution 5m^
Salbutamol/lpratroplum
Solution 5mp/500 moo
Formetrol/Budesonide
(20mcg/0.5mq)

Jr^nggalne^CTii. fgOmn
Chlorhexidlrie mouth
wash "

Chlorhexidine Skin
preparation

Betadine skirt
Heparin 5000 lU/ml Ini
{5fflJ)
Inj. Enbxaparih 0.6ml

I  Inj.Tranexamlc acid
' 50mg/ml'
Inj. Frusemide 10mq/mi
(2 ml)

36

"37"

19'

Inj. Hydrocortlsone
-acetat^-100mq/1ml
Inj. Potassium chloride
15% flOmh

Inj.Sodium bicarbonate"
7.5%

.Regular Insulin rmni i/mi\



o

41 Tab. Paracetamol 500mg

.42 Tab. Levocetrizine 5mg

43 Tab. Pantoprazole 40mg

44 Tab. Predaisolone 5mg

45 Tab. Cetrizine lOmg

46 Tab. Oseltamivir 75mg

47 Tab. Amiodipine 5mg

• 48 Tab. Atenolol 50mg

Sr.

No

Category of
Drug

Name of Drug

Anti Epileptic ^

49 in|. Diazepam 5mg/mi
f2mlV. !

50 Inj. Sodium Valproate
I00fng/ml

51 Irii- Levetiracetam 500mg,

IV Fluids

52- Normal Saline (NS)

53 Ringer's Lactate

54 Dextrose Normal Saline

55 Mannitol 20% .{500 mi) .

Requirement of dregs for syndromic treatment of other innesses in the population of the country will be as much as the r^n level
consumption of. drugs on "list of the National Fonnulary of dregs approved by Indian Pharmaisopoeia Commission and as per records
availaWe with Department of Pharmaceuticals.
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o

■  . , roVlD - 19 it admitted to hospital (ba^ed on averaga
» hp needed for ICU management ot patients o ^lev-XThe foiiowing drugs may be needed tor ^ ^

consumption) R^^nir^ent for 10 requirement for 60
Sr.

No

Category of
Drug

Name of Drug

1

_2j
_3
jf
5

Vasoeressor^.,^^^

X
8

Arrhythmia
drugs/
Emergency

cardiac drugs_

Analgesia/
Sedatives/
Muscle
relaxants

13

[Antibioti^
Antimicrobial
Agents

Ini". \/^pressIiT5mg/ml^
——. '• t "4 t-*-sn/rYl
llije

In). Dobutamine 1mg/m_
\nj. Adrenaline 1 mg/iX
Inj. Atropine Sulphate
1 ma/ml

Requirement for 10
days for 1 patient in
ICU

Inj "Amiodarone 15Qmg_
inj Fnalaprilat 1 ■25mg.
Inj. Labetalol 5 mg/mL
ClOml) —

10
11

12

Tni. Midazolam l^nig^—
Tnj. Vecuronium 4mg/mL
Inj. Suxamethonium •
ROma/ml ^
"ini. Fentanyl 50mcg/mL

Tnptmoxcillin/Clavulinic
Acid (SOOmg/lgSrrig}—
Inj. Ceftriaxone 1gm

.  OK ooHeir-ite rIaVS for 150days for 25 patients days for 150

In ICU

30 amps_
30 amps
10 amp

29 amps
15 amps

"■{7 amps
12 amps

6 amps

10 amps
6 amps
2 amp

7 amps

~30 amps

20 amps

_750 amps
_750 amps
250 amps
725 amps
375 amps

patients in ICU

j425 amps
300 amps
150 amps

250 amps

150 amps
50 amps

175 amps

750 amps

500 amps

"77.000 amps
97^000 amps

g.OOO amps
26.100 amps
1-3,500 amps

Ijeo^ps
10.800 amps

5,400 amps

"9.000 amps
5.400 amps
1,800 amps

6,300 am

J27,000 am^i
~18.000"^



16

20

21

22

23

24

"25^

"27^

30

32

33

34

"35"

36

37

39

40

Inj. Ciprofloxacin SOOma
. Inj. LevofloxacinSOQma
Inj. Gefotaxime Iqm

.  Inj. Artesunate 120ma
-JOiLLinezolideoOmq

Nebulisafion

Salbutamol Respiratory
Sniirfi'nnSolution 5mq
Salbutamoi/ipratropium
Solution 5mp/600 meg

Other Drugs"

-ormetrol/Budesonide
(20mcg/0.5mq)

Lignocaine 2% inj, fSOmh
Chlorhexidine mouth
wash ■

Chlorhexidine Skin
preparation

Bgtedine skin prep~a7^^
Heparin 5000 lU/ml in]

I  f5ml)
Inj. Enoxaparih 0.6ml
Inj.Tranexamic'acid
50mq/ml
Inj. Frusemide lOrnq/mT
(2ml)
Inj. Hydrocortisone

. acetate 1 QOmg/1 ml

Inj. Potassium chloride
.15% noml)

Inj.Sodium bicarbonate"
7.5%

.Bggular Insulin I'loni i/mh

_I0 amps
12 amps
30 amps
_20 amps
10 amos"

20 amps

.6 amps
20amps

20amps
30amps

30 respules

2 amp
2 bottles

2 bottles

amps

10 amps
9 amps

15 amps

21 amps

7 amps

15 amps

2 amp

300 ampa
750

a.uuu amps I

ampR
500 amp.c;
»250_amgs^'
800 3mps_
150amps
500amps
500amps
750 amps

15 respules

50 amps
50 bottles

50 bottles

50 bOtUes

50 amps

250 amps

225 amps

375 amps

10,600 amps
27,000 amps
18,000 amps
9,000 amps

13,000 amps
5,400 amps

18,000 amps
27,000 amps

375respules 13,500 respules

750 respules 27,000 relpE
20 respljiiij ~^Orei^UjiiT 18®lii^s

525 amps

175 amps

375 amps

50 amps

1.8C'Q arnps
1,800 bottles

liSOO bottles

1,800 bottles
1,800 amps

9,000 amps
8,100 amps

13,500 amps

18,900 amps

6-,300 amps )S

13,500 amps Ips

' 1-.800 amps ■ !



o

41
—^ Tab. Paracetamol 500mg 21 tabs 525 tabs .18.900 tabs

42 Tab. Levocetrizine 5mg 10 tabs 250 tabs : 9.000 tabs

43 Tab. Pantoprazole 40mg 10 tabs 250 tabs 9,000 tabs

44 Tab. Prediiisolone 5mg 43 tabs 1075 tabs 38,70.0 tabs

45 Tab. Cetrizine 10mg 10 tabs 250 tabs 9,000 tabs

46 Tab. Oseltamivir 75mg 15 tabs 376 tabs .1-3;500 tabs

47 Tab. Amiodipine 5mg 10 tabs 250 tabs. 9.000 tabs

• 48 Tab. Atenolol 50mg 10 tabs 250 tabs 9,000 tabs

Sr.

No

Category of
Drug

Name of Drug Requirement for 10
days for 1 patient

Requirement for 10
days for 25. patients

Requirement for 60
days for 150

patients in ICU

Anti Epileptic ^
49 Ihj. Diazepam 5mg/ml

f2miy.

10 vials 250 vials 9,000 vials

50 Inj. Sodium Valproate ~ .
lOOm.q/ml

10 vials 250 vials '.9,000 vials

51 Ini. Levetiracetam 500mg. 10 vials 250 vials 9,000 vials

IV Fluids

52 ■ Normal Saline (NS) 20 vacs 500 vacs 18,000 vacs

53 Ringer's Lactate 30 vacs 750 vacs 27,000 vacs

54 Dextrose Normal Saline 10 vacs 250 vacs 9',000 vacs

55 Mannitol: 20% (500 ml) 2 vacs 50 vacs 1,600 vacs

Requirement of drugs for syndromic treatment of other iflnesses in the population of the country wTI be as much as the retan ievel
consumption of. drugs on list of the National Formulary of drugs approved by Indian Pharmacopoeia Commission and as per records
available with Department of Pharmaceuticals.
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